

No. B292416

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Petitioner,

vs.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,**

Respondent.

J.C. PENNEY CORPORATION, INC., ET AL.,

Real Parties in Interest

Appeal from the Superior Court of the County of Los Angeles,
Case No. BC643036, The Honorable Carolyn B. Kuhl

**AMICI CURIAE'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE
REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST**

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
Mark R. Yohalem* (State Bar No. 243596)

Mark.Yohalem@mtol.com

Ariel C. Green (State Bar No. 304780)

350 South Grand Avenue, 50th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90071-3426

Telephone: (213) 683-9100

Facsimile: (213) 687-3702

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

The RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC., the NATIONAL RETAIL
FEDERATION, the CALIFORNIA RETAILERS ASSOCIATION, and the
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	8
ARGUMENT	12
I. Commercial Speech Is a Public Good and Constitutional Right	12
A. Price Advertising Is Protected Speech.....	12
B. Section 17501’s Prohibition on Price Advertising Is Not Exempt from Constitutional Scrutiny	14
II. Petitioner’s Description of Section 17501’s History and Importance Is Both Incorrect and Internally Inconsistent.....	18
III. Section 17501 Imposes Liability for Protected Speech Under Ambiguous Circumstances	23
A. Section 17501 Punishes Truthful Commercial Speech.....	23
B. A Reasonable Retailer Cannot Anticipate What Truthful Speech Section 17501 Permits and Forbids.....	24
1. “Prevailing Market Price”	27
2. “Within Three Months Next Immediately Preceding the Publication of the Advertisement”	34
(a) Petitioner’s Proposed Interpretation of “Within [the Prior] Three Months” is Wrong.....	34
(b) Under Any Interpretation of “Within [the Prior] Three Months,” Ambiguity Remains as to “the Time of Publication”	38
3. “Locality”	39
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43
PROOF OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CALIFORNIA CASES	
<i>Alamitos Land Co. v. Texas Co.</i> (1936) 11 Cal.App.2d 614	28
<i>Bailey v. John W. Sward, Inc.</i> (1920) 184 Cal. 395	28
<i>Ford Dealers Association v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 347	17, 18
<i>Hayward Lumber & Investment Co. v. Corbett</i> (1934) 138 Cal.App. 644.....	35
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 939.....	14
<i>Lund v. Lachman</i> (1915) 29 Cal.App. 31.....	28
<i>People v. Columbia Research Corp.</i> (1977) 71 Cal.App.3d 607	21
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354.....	30
<i>Wilson v. Gentile</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 759.....	35
FEDERAL AND OTHER STATE CASES	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 484.....	13
<i>Brazil v. Dell Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal., Dec. 21, 2010, No. C-07-01700 RMW) 2010 WL 5258060	10, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 557.....	13
<i>Chowning v. Kohl’s Department Stores, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal., Apr. 26, 2016, No. CV 15-8673 RGK (SPX)) 2016 WL 9180374.....	33
<i>Faberge, Inc. v. Saxony Products, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal., July 28, 1971, No. 70-2683) 1971 WL 16493	22
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 104.....	25
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Assn., Inc. v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 173.....	13
<i>Haley v. Macy’s, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal., Dec. 21, 2017, No. 15-CV-06033-HSG) 2017 WL 6539825	19, 33
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> (2007) 551 U.S. 877.....	32
<i>Nunez v. Best Buy Co., Inc.</i> (D. Minn. 2016) 315 F.R.D. 245	21
<i>People v. Mobile Oil Corp.</i> (1979) 48 N.Y.2d 192	13
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 476.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Spann v. J.C. Penney Corp.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2015) 307 F.R.D. 508, mod. (C.D. Cal. 2016) 314 F.R.D. 312	32
<i>United States v. Evans</i> (1948) 333 U.S. 483.....	41
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 489.....	16, 17
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> (1976) 425 U.S. 748.....	12, 13
 CALIFORNIA STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 10242.5.....	35
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17077.....	28
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17500.....	14, 15, 19, 22
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17501.....	passim
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17592, subd. (e)(4)	36
Civ. Code, § 14, subd. (b)(4).....	35
Civ. Code, § 1770, subd. (a)(13).....	14
Civ. Code, § 3369.....	22
Code Civ. Proc., § 17, subd. (b)(4)	35
Code Regs., tit. 4, § 1301	8
Fish & G. Code, § 12163	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Food & Agric. Code, § 40872	28
Gov. Code, § 6804.....	35
Lab. Code, § 1400, subd. (a).....	36
Pen. Code, § 7(12).....	35
Pen. Code, § 422	36
Pen. Code, § 646.9.....	36
Pub. Res. Code, § 6913.....	28
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
30 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 127 (1957).....	28, 29, 30
6 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 157 (1945).....	35
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	40
Rafi Mohammed, <i>The Art of Strategic Discounting</i> , American Management Association < https://www.amanet.org/training/articles/the-art-of-strategic-discounting.aspx > (as of Dec. 2, 2018)	12
Report of the Attorney General’s Committee on Sale and Comparative Price Advertising (1984)	passim
Social Security Administration, <i>Top Names Over the Last 100 Years</i> < https://www.ssa.gov/oact/babynames/decades/century.html > (as of Dec. 2, 2018)	37
